Healthcare

PT Component & OT Component”

Major Joint Replacement
or Spinal Surgery

Other Orthopedic

Medical Management

Non-Orthopedic Surgery
and Acute Neurology

Patient Surgical History can at times change the clinical category from Other Orthopedic to Major Joint and Spinal Surgery.
Those surgical procedures include: J2300, J2310, J2320, J2330, J2400, J2410, J2420, J2500, J2510, J2520, and J2530.

6-9

10-23

24

0-5

6-9

10-23

24

6-9

10-23

24

6-9

10-23

24

*PT Component and OT Component:

PT and OT components will always result in the same case-mix group; however, the PT and OT case-mix indices/payment levels differ.

forvismazars.us

© 2025 Forvis Mazars, LLP. All rights reserved.

2518319-04.25

B

TC

D

TE

TF

TG

TH

Tl

TJ

TK

TL

™

TN

TO

TP

1.61

1.78

1.81

1.34

1.52

1.58

110

1.07

1.34

1.44

1.03

1.20

1.40

1.47

1.02

1.54

1.60

1.45

1.33

1.51

1.55

1.09

112

1.37

1.46

1.05

1.23

1.42

1.47

1.03

forvss
mazars



Healthcare
PT Component & OT Component”

05,06
04
03
02

01,07,09,10, 88, [-]

Setup or cleanup assistance, independent
Supervision or touching assistance
Partial/moderate assistance
Substantial/maximal assistance

Dependent, refused, not attempted, resident does not walk™

1.41

1.54

1.60

1.45

4

Section GG Items T
(column 1 on the 5-day & OBRA Admission or column 5 on the IPA or other OBRA assessments)

GGO130A

GGO130B

GGO130C

GGO170B

GGO170C

GGO170D

GGO170E

GGO170F

GGO170J

GGO170k

"PT Component and OT Component:

Self-care: Eating

Self-care: Oral Hygiene

Self-care: Toilet Hygiene

Mobility: Sit to lying

Mobility: Lying to sitting on side of bed
Mobility: Sit to stand

Mobility: Chair/bed-to-chair transfer
Mobility: Toilet transfer

Mobility: Walk 50 feet with 2 turns

Mobility: Walk 150 feet

0-4
0-4

0-4

0-4 (avg. of 2 bed mobility items)

0-4 (avg. of 3 transfer items)

0-4 (avg. of 2 walking items)

PTand OT components will always result in the same case-mix group; however, the PT and OT case-mix indices/payment levels differ.

“If aresidentis coded as not attempted (07, 09,10, or 88) for GG0170I (walk 10 feet), then walking items for GG0O170J
(walk 50 feet with 2 turns) and GG0O170K (walk 150 feet) will be scored as zero points.

forvismazars.us

© 2025 Forvis Mazars, LLP. All rights reserved.

2518319-04.25

forvss
mazars



