

## Healthcare

### PT Component & OT Component\*

Clinical Category	GG Function Score	PT & OT Case-Mix Group	PT CMI	от смі
Major Joint Replacement or Spinal Surgery	0-5	TA	1.45	1.41
	6-9	ТВ	1.61	1.54
	10-23	TC	1.78	1.60
	24	TD	1.81	1.45
Other Orthopedic	0-5	TE	1.34	1.33
	6-9	TF	1.52	1.51
	10-23	TG	1.58	1.55
	24	TH	1.10	1.09
Medical Management	0-5	TI	1.07	1.12
	6-9	TJ	1.34	1.37
	10-23	TK	1.44	1.46
	24	TL	1.03	1.05
Non-Orthopedic Surgery and Acute Neurology	0-5	TM	1.20	1.23
	6-9	TN	1.40	1.42
	10-23	то	1.47	1.47
	24	TP	1.02	1.03

Patient Surgical History can at times change the clinical category from Other Orthopedic to Major Joint and Spinal Surgery. Those surgical procedures include: J2300, J2310, J2320, J2330, J2400, J2410, J2420, J2500, J2510, J2520, and J2530.

#### \*PT Component and OT Component:

 $PT and \ OT components \ will always \ result in the same \ case-mix \ group; however, the \ PT \ and \ OT \ case-mix \ indices/payment \ levels \ differ.$ 



# Healthcare

# PT Component & OT Component\*

Scoring Responses for Section GG Items		Score
05, 06	Setup or cleanup assistance, independent	1.41
04	Supervision or touching assistance	1.54
03	Partial/moderate assistance	1.60
02	Substantial/maximal assistance	1.45
01, 07, 09, 10, 88, [-] Dependent, refused, not attempted, resident does not walk**		4

Section GG Items (column 1 on the 5-day & OBRA Admission or column 5 on the IPA or other OBRA assessments)		Score	
GG0130A	Self-care: Eating	0-4	
GG0130B	Self-care: Oral Hygiene	0-4	
GG0130C	Self-care: Toilet Hygiene	0-4	
GG0170B	Mobility: Sit to lying	0-4 (avg. of 2 bed mobility items)	
GG0170C	Mobility: Lying to sitting on side of bed		
GG0170D	Mobility: Sit to stand	0-4 (avg. of 3 transfer items)	
GG0170E	Mobility: Chair/bed-to-chair transfer		
GG0170F	Mobility: Toilet transfer		
GG0170J	Mobility: Walk 50 feet with 2 turns	0-4 (avg. of 2 walking items)	
GG0170k	Mobility: Walk 150 feet		

### \*PT Component and OT Component:

 ${\sf PT} \ {\sf and} \ {\sf OT} \ {\sf components} \ {\sf will} \ {\sf always} \ {\sf result} \ {\sf in} \ {\sf the} \ {\sf same} \ {\sf case-mix} \ {\sf group}; \\ {\sf however, the} \ {\sf PT} \ {\sf and} \ {\sf OT} \ {\sf case-mix} \ {\sf indices/payment} \ {\sf levels} \ {\sf differ.}$ 

 $^{**} If a resident is coded as not attempted (07, 09, 10, or 88) for GG0170I (walk 10 feet), then walking items for GG0170J (walk 50 feet with 2 turns) and GG0170K (walk 150 feet) will be scored as zero points.$ 

